

# Little Sisters *of the* Poor St. Joseph's Home for the Aged

1503 Michaels Road Henrico, VA 23229 msrichmond@littlesistersofthepoor.org 804-288-6245

Tuesday, March 29, 2016

Ms. Elaine Cacciatore
LTC Supervisor
Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Health
Office of Licensure and Certification
Division of Long Term Care Services
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite #401
Richmond, Virginia 23233

Dear Ms. Cacciatore,

The intent of this letter is to submit the "Plan of Correction" rectifying our deficiencies regarding the survey of March 10, 2016. The results of this survey were very unfortunate for a home operated by the Little Sisters of the Poor.

We move forward correcting our deficiencies and will do our utmost to provide "Quality of Care", a clean and a safe environment enabling our Residents to complete their "Life's Journey" in peace, contentment and serenity.

Thank you for your careful time and attention to these matters. Additionally, should you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.

weefdevord Zuinn

Respectfully submitted,

Mother Marie Edward Quinn lsp.

Administrator

Little Sisters of the Poor

#1701002152

A BUILDING  A BUIL	State of VI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE	R/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  SIMMCHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23228  PROVIDER SITER OF THE POOR  REGILATORY OR LIST IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FOOD  Initial Comments  Initial Comments  FOOD  Initial Comments					A. BUILDING	i	COMPLE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  SUBMITTED SINCH CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  PROVIDER SPLAN OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES.  FOOD TIME Plan Of CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF CORRECTION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEMENT OF CEROSION.  PRICED SINKMARY STATEM			49E151		B. WING		03/10/2016	
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR   RICHMOND, VA 23228     CM3   IN   PREVIOURIS PLAN OF CORRECTION   CANCELLO   PREPIX   CANCELLO   PREVIOURIS PLAN OF CORRECTION   CANCELLO   PREPIX   CANCELLO   PREVIX   CANCELLO   PREVIX	NAME OF BB	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	702.01	STREET ADDA	RESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ONLINE   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION   COMPONENT PROPERTY   COMPONENT			)R					
FROM Initial Comments  From Initial Comments  An unannounced biennial State Licensure inspection was conducted 3/8/2016 through 3/10/2016. Corrections are required for compliance with the following 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care requirements and Virginia Rules and Regulations for the Licensure of Nursing Facilities.  The census in this 32 bed facility was 31 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of 12 current Resident reviews (Residents #1 through #12) and one closed Residents #1 through #12) and one closed Residents #1 through #12) and one closed Residents #1 The facility was out of compliance with the following state licensure requirements:  This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: The facility staff was not in compliance with: 12VAC5-371-210 Nurse Staffing 12VAC5-371-210 (F.1)  Based on staff interview and facility documentation review, the facility staff falled to ensure a certification was verified through the Department of Health Professions (DHP) prior to hire for 1 of 11 Certified Nursing Assistant (SNA) did not have a verified CNA certification in her employee file reviews were conducted The review revealed Employee #16, a CNA  On 3/10/16 omployee file reviews were conducted The review revealed Employee #16, a CNA  The findings included:  On 3/10/16 omployee file reviews were conducted The review revealed Employee #16, a CNA	1 six 1	ATO VOCAMAID	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	<u> </u>	· - T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5)
An unannounced biennial State Licensure Inspection was conducted 3/8/2016 for compilance with the following 42 CFR part 483 Federal Long Term Care requirements and Virginia Rules and Regulations for the Licensure of Nursing Facilities.  The census in this 32 bed facility was 31 at the time of the survey. The survey semple consisted of 12 current Resident review (Residents #1 through #12) and one closed Resident review (Resident #13).  F 001 Non Compliance  The facility was out of compliance with the following state ficensure requirements:  This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: The facility staff was not in compliance with:  12/AC5-371-210 Nurse Staffing 12/AC5-371-210 (F.1)  Based on staff interview and facility documentation review, the facility staff failed to ensure a certification was verified through the Department of Health Professions (DHP) prior to hire for 1 of 11 Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) did not have a verified CNA certification in her employee file.  The findings included:  On 3/10/16 employee file reviews were conducted The review revealed Employee #16, a CNA	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	YMUST BE PRECEDED BY	FULL	PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE COPRIATE	DATE
following state licensure requirements:  This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: The facility staff was not in compliance with:  12VAC5-371-210 Nurse Staffing 12VAC5-371-210 (F. 1)  Based on staff interview and facility documentation review, the facility staff failed to ensure a certification was verified through the Department of Health Professions (DHP) prior to hire for 1 of 11 Certified Nursing Assistants.  Employee #16 who was a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) did not have a verified CNA certification in her employee file.  The findings included:  On 3/10/16 employee #16, a CNA  2. HRD/ HR assistant will audit current employee files to evaluate licensure through DHP.  3. HRD will review hiring procedures and retrain HR assistant on state licensure requirements prior to hire.  4. HRD/Designee will do weekly audits x4 and monthly x 3 months to verify license staff are currently licensed through DHP.  5. Corrective action will be completed by 04/20/2016		An unannounced by Inspection was cor 3/10/2016. Correct compliance with the Federal Long Term Virginia Rules and of Nursing Facilities. The census in this time of the survey of 12 current Resident #12) and control (Resident #13).	nducted 3/8/2016 throstions are required for e following 42 CFR For Care requirements: Regulations for the les.  32 bed facility was 3 The survey sample dent reviews (Resident closed Resident	ough Part 483 and Licensure  1 at the consisted nts #1 review		submitted as required under and State regulation and state applicable to long term care. This Plan of Correction does not constitute admission of liability on the pfacility, and such liability is his specifically denied. The submittee plan does not constitute agreement by the facility that surveyors' findings or conclusive accurate, that the findings constitute a deficiency, or the scope or severity regarding deficiencies cited are correct F 001.1. Employee #16.CN certification was view.	Federal ues providers.  te an part of the ereby mission of an t the ssions are at the any of the tly applied.	04/20/16
		following state lice This RULE: is not The facility staff was 12VAC5-371-210 of 12VAC5-371-210 of Based on staff inte documentation revensure a certificati Department of Her hire for 1 of 11 Certification in her The findings include On 3/10/16 emplo	nsure requirements:  met as evidenced by as not in compliance  Nurse Staffing  (F.1)  erview and facility riew, the facility staff ion was verified throughth Professions (DH rtified Nursing Assista o was a Certified Nur id not have a verified employee file.  ded: yee file reviews were	failed to ugh the P) prior to ants.		2. HRD/ HR assistant current employee evaluate licensure DHP.  3. HRD will review his procedures and reassistant on state requirements prio  4. HRD/Designee wis audits x4 and mosmonths to verify lare currently licent through DHP.  5. Corrective action was a series and reassistant on state requirements prio  4. HRD/Designee wis audits x4 and mosmonths to verify lare currently licent through DHP.	files to through  tring strain HR licensure r to hire.  Il do weekly nthly x 3 icense staff nsed	The same and the s
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE  TITLE	LABORATOR			!	IATURE	TITLE	·	(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER'S SPECIALIVE'S SIGNATURE

Adminestrator

12JX11

0 4/2 0 1 / 1/6
If continuation sheet 1 of 3

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED

State of Virginia (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 49E151 03/10/2016 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR 1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) F 001 Continued From Page 1 F 001 rehired on 9/1/15, did not have a verified certification check through the DHP done prior to An interview was conducted with the Human Resources Manager (Admin-D) on 3/10/16 at 12:05 p.m. Admin-D was informed of the missing CNA verification. Admin-D presented a "Hiring Checkilst" form which was incomplete for Employee #16. Admin-D stated "I just didn't complete it." "It (the verification) got missed." On 3/10/16 at approximately 4 p.m., the Administrator and Director of Nursing were informed of the findings. No further information was presented by the facility staff. The facility was not in compliance with the following cross referenced citations: 12VAC5-371-150 Resident Rights 12VAC5-371-150 (8.1) Cross Reference to F-241. 12VAC5-371-150 Resident Rights 12VAC5-371-150 (B.1) Cross Reference to F-241. 12VAC5-371-370 Maintenance and Housekeeping. 12VAC5-371-370 12VAC5-371-370 Maintenance and Housekeeping (A) Cross Reference to F-252. 12VAC5-371-370 (A) Cross Reference to F-252. 12VAC5-371-250 Resident Assessment 12VAC5-371-250 Resident Assessment and Care and Care Planning 12VAC5-371-250 Planning (A) Cross Reference to F-278. 12VAC5-371-250 (A) Cross Reference to F-278. 12VAC5-371-250 Resident Assessment 12VAC5-371-250 Resident Assessment and Care and Care Planning 12VAC5-371-250 Planning (G) Cross Reference to F-280. 12VAC5-371-250 (G) Cross Reference to F-280. 12VAC5-371-200 Director of Nursing 12VAC5-371-200 Director of Nursing 12VAC5-371-200 12VAC5-371-200 (B) Cross Reference to F-281. (B) Cross Reference to F-281 12VAC5-371-220 Nursing Services 12VAC5-371-220 Nursing Services

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED

State of Virginia (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING \_ B. WING 03/10/2016 49E151 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1503 MICHAEL ROAD LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR RICHMOND, VA 23229 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 001 Continued From Page 2 F 001 12VAC5-371-220 (AB) Cross Reference to 12VAC5-371-220 (A.B) Cross Reference to F-309 F-309. 12VAC5-371-370 Maintenance and Housekeeping 12VAC5-371-370 Maintenance and 12VAC5-371-370 (A) Cross Reference to F-323. Housekeeping 12VAC5-371-370 (A) Cross 12VAC5-371-220 Nursing Services Reference to F-323. 12VAC5-371-220 (A) Cross Reference to F-329. 12VAC5-371-220 Nursing Services 12VAC5-371-340 Dietary and Food Service 12VAC5-371-220 (A) Cross Reference to 12VAC5-371-340 (A) Cross Reference to F-371. 12VAC5-371-340 Dietary and Food Service Program 12VAC5-371-300 Pharmaceutical Services 12VAC5-371-340 (A) Cross Reference to F-371 12VAC5-371-300 (B) Cross Reference to F-431. 12VAC5-371-300 Pharmaceutical Services 12VAC5-371-180 Infection Control 12VAC5-371-300 (B) Cross Reference to F-431 12VAC5-371-180 (A,C) Cross Reference to F-441. 12VAC5-371-180 Infection Control 12VAC5-371-370 Maintenance and Housekeeping 12VAC5-371-180 (A,C) Cross Reference 12VAC5-371-370 (A) Cross Reference to F-456. to F-441 12VAC5-371-360 Clinical Records 12VAC5-371-370 Maintenance and 12VAC5-371-360 (E) Cross Reference to F-514. Housekeeping 12VAC5-371-370 (A) Cross Reference to F-456. 12VAC5-371-360 Clinical Records 12VAC5-371-360 (E) Cross Reference to F-514;

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION			E SURVEY PLETED
		49E151	B. WING _	·		03/	10/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·		S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLE	SISTERS OF THE POO	DR		1503 MICHAEL F RICHMOND, V			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING (NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH C	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-s	F 00	0			
	conducted 3/8/2016 Corrections are req CFR Part 483 Fede requirements. The survey/report will fo investigated during The census in this 3 at the time of the su consisted of 12 cur (Residents #1 throu record review (Residents #1 throu record rev	uired for compliance with 42 ral Long Term Care Life Safety Code llow. No complaints were the survey.  32 certified bed facility was 31 rivey. The survey sample rent Resident reviews gh #12) and one closed dents #13).  TO SURVEY RESULTS - BLE ght to examine the results of vey of the facility conducted by veyors and any plan of	F 16	disp fron surv bind	vey Results are prominent played. There is signage at desk stating where to we vey results and also there the revailable at the front an survey results.	at the view is a	04/20/16
	The facility must ma examination and mu accessible to reside their availability.  This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation revie	with respect to the facility.  ke the results available for list post in a place readily ents and must post a notice of the standard must post and facility on, staff interview and facility w, the facility staff failed to availability of survey results.		resid surv from each ackr beer surv 3. DOI desk	N/designee will inform of dents of the location of the vey results by posting a suffernment that they have resident signs an mowledgment that they have results.  N/Designee will in service personnel about the problem of survey results.	he ign at the admission ave n of the	
	The 2015 survey rep	port results were available for			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

to direct residents, visitors or staff to where the

Administrator

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS	FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	<u>IO. 0938-0391</u>
STATEMENT OF	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		49E151	B. WING			03/10/2016
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	<u> </u>			T 167 Cl. 15 1 F		

F 167 Continued From page 1 survey report was located.

The findings included:

On 3/10/16, a general observation tour of the facility was conducted with the Maintenance Director (Admin-C). The 2015 survey report results were observed in a clear plastic sleeve on the wall to the left of the first floor elevators. No signage was observed at the front entrance desk or on the nursing unit to direct residents, visitors or staff to where the survey results were posted.

On 3/10/16 at 4:25 p.m. the Director of Nursing (Admin-B) was informed of the findings. The facility staff did not present any further information.

F 241 483.15(a) DIGNITY AND RESPECT OF SS=D INDIVIDUALITY

The facility must promote care for residents in a manner and in an environment that maintains or enhances each resident's dignity and respect in full recognition of his or her individuality.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation, staff interview, and clinical record review, the facility staff failed to provide a dignified living experience, for 2 residents (Resident's #10, & #11) in the survey sample of 13 residents...

1. For Resident #10, the facility staff administered an insulin injection in the hallway while exposing the Resident's abdomen.

F 167 F 167 Continued from previous page

- 4. DON/designee will conduct random audits weekly x4 and then monthly x3 to evaluate prominent display of survey results. Results of the audits will be reviewed the the QA committee to determine the need for further audits and/or actions plans.
- 5. Corrective action will be completed by 04/20/2016

F 241 1. Resident #10's insulin is being administered in their assigned room. Resident #11's medication is being administered in their assigned room.

04/20/16

- The DON / Deisgnee will audit current residents to evaluate location of medication administration and the provision of a dignified living experience.
- The DON/Deisgnee will in service LPN "B", all licensed nurses regarding the location medication administration and the provision of a dignified living experience.

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

DEPART	IMENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING		03/10/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LITTIE C	verene de tue noc	\p	1	1503 MICHAEL ROAD	
L.,) 1 1 L., C C	SISTERS OF THE POO			RICHMOND, VA 23229	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETION
F 241	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 24	F 241 Continued from previous page	де
	the Resident's med 3-9-16 during the b table with 2 other R  The Findings included the F	ed: s admitted to the facility on itted 10-6-14. Resident #10's Type 1 Diabetes, altered nic respiratory failure,		<ul> <li>4. The DON/Deisgnee will cerandom audits weekly x4 monthly x 3 months to evidence the location of medication administration and the proof a dignified living experience.</li> <li>5. Corrective action will be compared by 04/20/2016.</li> </ul>	onduct and aluate ovision ence.

the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) B that she needed to give the Resident their insulin injection. After drawing up the insulin and preparing the injection, LPN B took Resident #10 down the adjoining hall approximately 50 feet, to a hallway bathroom. LPN B open the bathroom door, and pushed the Resident halfway into the bathroom, so that the front wheels of the wheel chair were in the bathroom, and the back wheels were still in the hallway. The bathroom door was propped open by the wheel chair and could not be closed.

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

			AND HOMAN OLIVIOLO					IAPPROVED
•	CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	·		<u>O</u>	<u>MB NO</u>	<u>, 0938-0391</u>
		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE		CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
			49E151	B, WING	;		0.3	/10/2016
	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	and the second s	L	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	1 (0)2010
	i irri e o	ISTEDS AS THE DAY	ne.		15	03 MICHAEL ROAD		
	LITTLE 3	ISTERS OF THE POO	/K	:	RI	CHMOND, VA 23229		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	F 241	Continued From pa	ae 3	F	241			
		•	Resident's shirt exposing the		5-T I			
		Resident's abdome	n and the top of an adult					
			nd proceeded to pull down the			,		
			ontinent brief, and give the Resident #10's lower right					
		abdomen. LPN B t	hen pulled the Resident's shirt					
			rned the Resident to the					
			rs, and residents were moving allway during the injection					
		administration.	and y water g are in years.					·
		#10's clinical record signed physician's c units/ml (milliliter) (i subcutaneously thre type 2 diabetes, giv- blood sugar is less	was conducted of Resident II, revealing the following order, "Novolog Solution 100 nsulin aspart) inject 6 units see times per day related to e before each meal, hold if than 100." The Resident's ecked prior to administration was 256.					
		debrief at approxim- facility Administrator (DON), and they we DON stated, "The F	d on 3-9-16 at the end of day ately 5:00 p.m., with the r, and Director of Nursing are notified of the findings. The Resident should not have been er information was provided					
		2 For Resident #11	, the facility staff administered					A Address
		the Resident's medi	ications in the dining room on reakfast meal, at the dining					

table with 2 other Residents present.

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			(	OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING			03/10/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Managara	·	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LITTLES	ISTERS OF THE POO	DR .		l .	3 MICHAEL ROAD HMOND, VA 23229	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROV DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 241	admitted to the facil #11's diagnoses inc	ge 4 98 year old who was ity on 5-21-13. Resident luded; Hypertension, ntinence, Rheumatoid Arthritis,	F	241		
	Assessment with ar of 2-13-16, coded F able to understand a Resident #11's Brief	Set, which was a Quarterly Assessment Reference Date desident #11 as usually being and be understood by others. Interview of Mental Status ating no impairment, to mildly				
	an observation of R medication pour and multiple residents. Chair in the main dir Residents at the tab the dining room, and room. Registered M #11 to stay at her tab bring medications to asked Resident #11 her medications, an her private room to prepared 4 tablet medication blis milliliter medication card to surveyors. I prescription from the which was affixed to denoted the Resided dose, timing, expirate	esident #11 during morning of pass administration of the Resident sat in a wheel ning room with 2 other of the Resident #11 was leaving of the Resident was going to the leaving of the Resident where (RN) B told Resident where she wished to receive of the did not offer to join her in administer them. RN B redications and pushed one wheeld the different 30 day multiple of the card, into a plastic 30 cup, and handed the blister where the card revealed a repharmacy on each card, the front of the card that of the room of the r				

The 4 tablet medications that were administered

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED MB NO 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB N	O 0938-0391
STATEMENT AND	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ABUILD	TIPLE CONST ING	TRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			3/10/2016
NAME I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	STREET AL	ODRESS, CITY. STATE. ZIP CODE	<u></u>	0.10.2010
LITTLES	SISTERS OF THE POO	DR .	- 1		HAEL ROAD		
		· · · ·		RICHMO	ND, VA 23229		
TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTED ACTION SHOUNDS FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF T	JLD BE	DATE
F 241	Continued From pa	ge 5	F2	41			
		(milligrams) one tablet (for		••			
	blood pressure)						
		tablet (for blood pressure) I mg one tablet (stool					
	softener)	mg one tablet (stool					
	4. Tramadol 50 mg						
		medications at the medication outside of the dining room, RN					
		ning room and handed the					
	medication cup to R	esident #11, who took them					
	•	ers of water also prepared by					
		ter plastic drinking cup.  Its were moving around freely					
		and the two table mates					
	watched during adm medications.	ninistration of Resident #11 's					
		was conducted of Resident					
:		d, revealing that all four even according to the signed					
		owever, the Resident was not					
•	afforded the option	of public scrutiny during					
:	medication administ	ration.					
	Interviews were held	d on 3-9-16 at the end of day					
		ately 5:00 p.m., with the					
		, and Director of Nursing					
		re notified of the findings. The esident should not have been					
	administered meds i	in the dining room, unless the					
		requested that." No further					
E 252	information was prov 483.15(h)(1)	vided by the facility.	E 24	50 E 262	1. The bathroom vent for the	MO.	04/20/16
		ORTABLE/HOMELIKE	F Zi	JZ 1 ZÜZ	residents was cleaned	WU	0 1/20/10
, i	ENVIRONMENT				immediately.		
	The facility must pro	vide a safe, clean					
		nelike environment, allowing					

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

DELAK	MICHAELD OF CICACID	AND HOMAIN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	į i		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		49E151	B. WING			03/	10/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	\$	<u>'''' ''' '</u>	STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		·····
LITTLE S	STERS OF THE POO	DR .			3 MICHAEL ROAD		
n) for	والمراور والموسود والمواولة والموسود والمواونة والمواود و		<u></u>	RIC	CHMOND, VA 23229		······································
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 252	Continued From page 6 the resident to use his or her personal belongings to the extent possible.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:			52 F	<ul> <li>7 252 Continued from previous page</li> <li>2. Administrator / housekeeping supervisor audited current res rooms to evaluate cleanness of</li> <li>3. Housekeeping supervisor in shousekeeping staff regarding</li> </ul>	sidents of vents. serviced	
	Based on observal facility staff failed to air vent for 2 Reside Resident's #5, and was observed on to 3-9-16 to have an a to reveal a furry app	ed:			cleaning vents.  4. Housekeeping supervisor/des will conduct room inspection vents weekly x4 then monthly Results of the audits will be reby the QA committee to deter the need for further audits an action plans.	signee of y x3. eviewed rmine	
	p.m., the shared ba and #6 was observe that was entirely co appearance. The a	itial tour of the facility at 2:00 throom of Resident's #5, ed to have a single air vent vered in dust to reveal a furry ir vent was touched by the ower of dusty dry residue fell abling snow.			<ol> <li>Corrective action will be cor by 04/20/2016.</li> </ol>	npleted	
	On 3-9-16 the shared bathroom of Resident's #5, and #6 was again observed multiple times throughout the day. The air vent had not been cleaned and appeared exactly as it did the day before.						
	conducted with the Nursing at the end of notified of the findin the end of the meet began going room t	.m., an interview was Administrator and Director of of day debrief. They were gs in the conference room. At ing they left the room, and o room to inspect the vents, conference room stating they					

could not find the problem area. They were escorted by surveyors to the bathroom of

Facility ID: VA0146

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	(S FOR MEDICARE	A MEDICAID SEKVICES			ONIB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
:		49E151	B. WING		03/10/2016
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LITTLE S	SISTERS OF THE POO	DR .		1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 252	Continued From pa	ge 7	F 2	52	
	Resident's #5, and identified. The Adn	#6, and the problem was ninistrator and DON (Director to the surveyors it would be			
	On 3-10-16 the ver	it was clean. No further			
F 278 SS≃D	483,20(g) - (j) ASS		F 2	78 F 278 1. MDS Coordinator has sul corrected MDS for reside	
	resident's status.	ust accurately reflect the		<ol><li>MDS Coordinator /design MDS for correct coding to submission.</li></ol>	
	A registered nurse each assessment v participation of hea			3. DON/designee will in ser Coordinator on correct M	
	A registered nurse assessment is com	must sign and certify that the pleted.		4. DON/designee will do w audits x4 to evaluate MD	S coding for
Each individual who completes a portion of assessment must sign and certify the acceptal that portion of the assessment.		ign and certify the accuracy of		correctness then monthly will be reviewed by the C to determine the need for and /or action plans.	QA committee
	wilffully and knowing false statement in a subject to a civil most \$1,000 for each asswillfully and knowing to certify a material resident assessment	d Medicaid, an individual who gly certifies a material and resident assessment is eney penalty of not more than essment; or an individual who gly causes another individual and false statement in a ant is subject to a civil money than \$5,000 for each		5. Corrective action will be by 04/20/2016.	: completed
	Clinical disagreeme	nt does not constitute a tatement.			

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMANSERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/201 FORM APPROVED 0MB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0MB N	O. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		49E151	B.WING	<del></del>		3/10/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ISTERS OF THE POO	OR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE. ZIP ( 1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229		
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	Continued From pa	ge 8	F 2	78		
	by: Based on staff intereview, and clinical failed to ensure a common Minimum Data Set/Instrument (MDS/R. #13, Resident #3) in residents.  1. For Resident #13 complete Section G	rview, facility documentation record review, the facility staff amplete and accurate Resident Assessment Al) for 2 residents (Resident a the survey sample of 13 a, the facility staff failed to a of the Quarterly Assessment.				
	the facility staff faile Functional Status so	·				
	admitted to the facilit diagnoses included [	ed. a 93 year old who was y on 4/21/14. Resident #13's Dementia with Behavioral enstion, and Chronic Kidney				
:	#13's clinical record	was conducted of Resident , revealing a Quarterly MOS ansfer and ambulation coding ction G).				
İ		view was conducted with the RN A). She stated that she				

didn't know why the section wasn't coded. She further stated, "I sign overall meaning all areas are completed." No further information was

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO 0938-0391
STATEMEN f .AND PLAN	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B.WING		03/10/2016
NAME P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del>''</del>	STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE ZIP CO	
LITTE TO O	OTEDO DE TUE DOS			1503 MICHAEL ROAD	
LITTESI	STERS OF THE POO	or .	1	RICHMOND, VA 23229	
ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID I	PROVIDER'S PLANOF COR	RECTION Wes
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 278	Continued From pa	ge 9	F2	78	
	received.				
	0 Car Daeidant 401				
		quarterly MOS assessment, d to code Vision and			
	Functional Status se				
	, andional otatas at	outling adoctratory.			
	Resident #3 was or	iginally admitted to the facility			
		mitted on 5/11/15 with the			
		t limited to, vascular			
		ascular accident (CVA-stroke) Ity speaking) and dysphagia			
		ity speaking) and dyspriagia i), pseudobulbar affect			
		Intary laughing and crying due	ı		
	to a nervous system				
		nimum Data Set (MOS) was a			
		nt with an Assessment D) of 2/1/16. The MOS			
		with moderate cognitive			
		decision making; required			
		e from staff for bed mobility;			
	and was dependent	on staff for transfers,			
•	dressing, eating, to <mark>il</mark>	eting, hygiene and bathing.			

errors:

Review of Resident #3's quarterly MOS with the ARD of 2/1/16 revealed the following coding

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/201 FORM APPROVED 0MB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDERISUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	8. WING		03/10/2016
	FROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BISTERS <b>OF THE PO</b>	DR	1.	TREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE, ZIP ( 503 <b>MICHAEL ROAD</b> R <b>CHMOND, VA 23229</b>	
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE COMPLEIION
F 278	Section B1000-Visinumber to indicate to see in adequate the section with a discrete section G-Function Sections G0110-"C in corridor" had das self-performance at On 3/9/16 at approx Administrator and Dinformed of the inaction of the inaction of the inaction section, It is get anything from asked about the arr RN-A stated the "R assistant) was think didn't occur to put a should've been "Did been coded as an 8 "Vision should've be" "" under the vision impaired-object idea eyes appear to follows."	Speech, and Vision on, did not have a code if Resident #3 had the ability light. The facility staff marked lash (-). And, all Status Walk in room" and "D. Walk shes (-) instead of a nd support provided code. Extractly 5:10 p.m., the Director of Nursing were courate MOS coding.  Onducted on 3/10/16 with the MDS Coordinator (RN-A) at g the dashes on the MDS in RN-A stated she was "Unable in her (the resident)." When inbulation (walking) coding, NA (restorative nursing king if she couldn't assess it or in dash." Then stated "It di not occur" which should have 8/8. At 2:45 p.m. RN-A stated seen coded as a 3." A code of section means "Highly intification in question, but	F 278		
		NNING CARE-REVISE CP	F 280	F 280 1. The comprehensive resident # 3 and #7 to include non-pharm approaches prior to the anti-anxiety me	was updated maological administering

(Atavan).

PRINTED: 03/24/201

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO.	1PPROVED 0938_0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES IF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE	·····
		49E151	B. WING _		03/1	0/2016
NAME F	PHOVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLE S	SISTERS OF THE PO	OR		1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229		
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	OAIF COMPLETION DAIF
F 280	Continued From pa	-	F 28	0 F 280 continued from previous	page	
	incapacitated under the laws of the State, to participate in planning care and treatment or changes in care and treatment.  A comprehensive care plan must be developed			DON/designee will aud patients care plans to non-pharmalogical app for anti - anxiety medical	evaluate proaches	
within 7 days after the completion of the comprehensive assessment; prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes the attending physician, a registered nurse with responsibility for the resident, and other appropriate staff in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs, and, to the extent practicable, the participation of the resident, the resident's			<ol> <li>DON/designee will in-secondinator regarding inclusion of non-pharm approaches in care play patients on anti-anxie medications.</li> </ol>	the nological ans for		
		; and periodically reviewed am of qualified persons after		<ol> <li>DON/designee will aud plans for inclusion of non-pharmacological a for patients on anti -ar medications. (Ativan)</li> </ol>	approaches	
	by: Based on observati record review, the fa residents (Resident	T is not met as evidenced on, staff interview, and clinical acility staff failed for 2 #3 and #7) of 13 residents in to revise the comprehensive		5. Corrective action will completed by 04/20/2		
	include in the compr non-pharmacologica	the facility staff failed to ehensive care plan, al approaches prior to tianxiety medication, Ativan.				
	include in the compr non-pharmacologica	the facility staff failed to ehensive care plan, Il approaches prior to tianxiety medication, Ativan.				

The findings included:

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHAND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED DMB NO 0938-0391

CENTER	O LOU MEDICHIE	OF MICHICAID SELVICES			ASO-9SEC ON CINIO	
STATEMENT AND PLAN	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		49E151	B. WING		03/10/2016	
NAME P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLE SI	STERS OF THE POC	DR		1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229		
ID TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES.)	D BE	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		DEFICIENCY)		

#### F 280 Continued From page 12

F 280

1, Resident #3 was originally admitted to the facility on 9/23/14 and readmitted on 5/11/15 with the diagnoses of, but not limited to, vascular dementia, cerebrovascular accident (CVA-stroke) with aphasia (difficulty speaking) and dysphagia (difficulty swallowing), pseudobulbar affect (inappropriate involuntary laughing and crying due to a nervous system disorder),

The most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS) was a quarterly assessment with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 2/1/16. The MOS coded Resident #3 with moderate cognitive impairment for daily decision making; required extensive assistance from staff for bed mobility; and was dependent on staff for transfers, dressing, eating, toileting, hygiene and bathing.

On 3/9/16 at 8:10 a.m. Resident #3 was observed in the entrance hallway in a tilt back wheelchair accompanied by her husband. When spoken to by the surveyor, Resident #3 yelled out ("ahhh" sound)and calmed when her husband told her it was okay.

On 3/9/16 at 9:05 a.m. Resident #3 was observed in her room in a tilt back wheelchair yelling out "ahhh" sounds. Licensed Practical Nurse-A (LPN-A) entered Resident #3's room and spoke with her. When LPN-A asked if she wanted to get back into bed, Resident #3 nodded her head "yes." Resident #3 was put into bed by 2 Certified Nursing Assistants via mechanical lift.

Resident #3's clinical record was reviewed on 3/9/16, The review revealed a physician orders which included:

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/201 FORM APPROVED 0MB NO. 0938-0391

		& MEDICAID SERVICES	<del></del>		OMB NO	<u> 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		49E151	B, WING_		0:	3/10/2016
NAME	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		$\top$	STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLE	SISTERS OF THE PO	OR		1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229		
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLIKIN - DATE
F 280	Give 0.5 mg via PE- needed for agitation daily."  Review of the Medic (MAR) revealed Re- needed Ativan 12 til times in March 2016  Resident #3's care procus areas and inter Focus: "(Res #3 Na demonstrate physical Depression. Date In Interventions: "Asse Name) needs: comf	n) Tablet 0.5 mg (milligrams) G-Tube (feeding tube) as a and anxiety three times cation Administration Record sident #3 received the as mes in February 2016 and 2 s.  plan included the following erventions:  me) has potential to all behaviors r/t (related to) itiated: 02/06/2015."  ess and anticipate (Res #3 ort level, body positioning,	F 28	во		
	possible about care Focus: "(Name) use adjustment disorder emotions and condu 09/23/2014." Interventions: "Admi ordered. Monitor/doc effectiveness. Consi (medical doctor) to o when clinically appro to MD prn (as needer eactions" Resident #3's care p	es psychotropic medications r/t with mixed disturbance of uct. Date Initiated: inister medications as cument for side effects and ult with pharmacy, MD consider dosage reduction opriate. Monitor/record/report ed) side effects and adverse  plan did not include al approaches to attempt prior				

On 3/10/16 at 3:45 p.m., an interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (Admin-B).

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO 0938-0391 STATEMENT **DEFICIENCIES** (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING COMPLETED 49E151 B. WING 03/10/2016 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NAME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1503 MICHAEL ROAD LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR **RICHMOND, VA 23229** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) F 280 Continued From page 14 F 280 When asked what she expected to be done prior to nursing staff giving as needed Ativan, Admin-B stated "Try calming down, try to see what's causing agitation, pain, wet repositioned." On 3/10/16 at approximately 4:00 p.m., the Administrator and Director of Nursing were informed of the lack of non-pharmacological approaches in Resident #3's care plan. The facility staff did not present any further information regarding the findings. 2. Resident #7 was admitted to the facility on 10/28/13 with the diagnoses of, but not limited to. dementia, depression, anxiety, and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD). The most recent Minimum Data Set (MOS) was a

quarterly assessment with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 12/30/15, The MOS coded Resident #7 with moderate cognitive impairment; required extensive assistance from staff for bed mobility, dressing, hygiene and bathing; required limited assistance from staff for transfers and toileting; and required set up

assistance for ambulation and eating.

On 3/10/16 at 9:25 a.m., Resident #7 was observed sitting in a lounge chair in the hallway outside her room. She was alert and conversational. The restorative nursing assistant approached Resident #7 and asked if she wanted to exercise. Resident #7 stated "ves" and proceeded to stand up with the aid of her walker and walk with the nursing assistant.

Resident #7 clinical record was reviewed on

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED

	AND REAL PROPERTY.	& MEDICAID SERVICES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0	<u>MB NO. 0938-0391</u>
STATEMENT AND PLAN C	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING	<del> </del>		03/10/2016
NAME I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
T TOWN TO				1503 MIC	CHAEL ROAD	į
TILITE	SISTERS <b>OF THE PO</b> (	)K		RICHM	OND, VA 23229	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CLIBARA DV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		···		
·	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD PROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 280	Continued From pa	ge 16	F2	В0		
	Administrator and D informed of the lack					
		VICES PROVIDED MEET	F 28	31 F 28	<ol> <li>Resident #2 orders were clarified. Resident # 5 orders were clarified.</li> </ol>	04/20/16 ers
	The services provide	ed or arranged by the facility				ļ
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation documentation reviet the facility staff faller standards of nursing Resident #5) in the stresidents.  1. For Resident #2, an order regarding the administering oral at 2. For Resident #5,	onal standards of quality.  IT is not met as evidenced ion, staff interview, facility ew, and clinical record review, d to follow the professional of for 2 residents (Resident #2,			<ol> <li>DON/ designee will audit current resident with physorders, for blood sugar perimeters, oral anti-diab medications &amp; the amoun O2 to be administered. For clarity of orders.</li> <li>DON/designee will in-sen licensed staff on blood superimeters and giving metformen with food. Also proper clarification of O2 orders.</li> </ol>	petic it of or vice igar o the
	of oxygen to adminis	ster.			<ol> <li>DON/designee will do we audits x4 followed by mor</li> </ol>	nthly
	an order regarding be administering oral al administration. Resident #2 was an	the facility staff failed to clarify blood sugar parameters and nti-diabetic medication 89 year old who was ty on 1/9/13. Resident #2's			x3 of physician orders for blood sugar, oral anti-dial medications and clarity of orders. To evaluate the clarity of orders. Results audits will be reviewed by committee to determine the need for further audits or	betic f O2 of r QA he

Hypertension, Breast Cancer, Bilateral Artificial

committee to determine the need for further audits or

action plans.

PRINTED: 03/24/201 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING		CUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	49E151	B. WING			03/10/2016
NAME INOVIDERORSUPPLIER		\$T	REET ADD	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POO	·			AEL ROAD ID, VA 23229	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
The Minimum Data Assessment with ar of 2/29/16, coded R Interview of Mental mild cognitive impai requiring the ass ambulation. She wa wheelchair, which si On 3/9/16 a review #2's clinical record, physician's order, 2/ (blood sugar 70 or be medication and cont resident: Glucose To with 2 packets of su mg. (found in STAT until blood sugar rea residents: Glucose of frouth every 15 n reaches 70. Glucage call 911. Check blood	Artificial Knee Joint. Set, which was a Quarterly Assessment Reference Date esident #2 as having a Brief Status Score of 11, indicating rment. She was also coded istance of 1 staff person for s coded for requiring a he could self-propel. was conducted of Resident revealing the following signed 1/16. "For Hypoglycemia helow). Hold insulin & diabetic tact physician Subconscious ablets 15 mg; or orange juice gar added; or Glucose gel 15 box) Give every 15 minutes aches 70. Semi-conscious gel 15 mg - apply into corner ninutes until blood sugar on injectable 1 uniU1 mg vial - ad sugar per schedule before r two times a day for	F 281	F281	Continued from previous p 5. Corrective action will be completed by 04/20/16	age

dinner.

Administration Records from February 1 thru March 8, 2016, Resident #2 received MetFormin HCI Tablet 1000 MG daily at 4:00 P.M. Resident #2's blood sugar were not checked prior to administering the medication. Because the order had not been clarified, staff only checked blood sugars before breakfast and dinner, and therefore

had no way of knowing if the 4:00 P.M. medication should be held. Blood sugar levels were routinely checked at 5:00 P.M. before

On 3/9/16 The Director of Nursing (Administration B) stated that the physician would be asked to

PRINTED: 03/24/201

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				O 0938-0391
STATEMENT AND PLAN	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MU A. BUILI	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  DING		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING			3/10/2016
NAME,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 1000 1	J	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		3,10/2010
LITTLE	SISTERS <b>OF THE PO</b> C	OR .		1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229		
.,			······································	<u> </u>		<u> </u>
TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	DATE
F 281	Continued From pa	ge 18	F	281		
	obtain or clarify a phof oxygen to adminis	the facility staff failed to hysician's order for the amount ster. mitted to the facility on				
	2-27-15. Diagnoses Obstructive Pulmona	included COPD (Chronic ary Disorder), fibromyalgia, me, diabetes, dementia,				
	osteoporosis, hypert reflux disease (GER Resident #S's most Set) with an ARD (A	tension, gastro-esophageal O), anxiety, and depression. recent MOS (Minimum Data ssessment Reference Date)				
	of 1-26-16 was code Resident #5 was code Mental Status) score	ed as a quarterly assessment.  ded a BIMS (Brief Interview of e of 12, indicating mild t. Resident #5 was also				

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CENTERS FOR MEDICARE				FORM APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	49E151	B.WING	<u> </u>	03/10/2016
NAME PI(OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
UTILE SISTERS OF THE PO	OR		1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF THE APPLICATIO	OULD BE COMPLETION
member for activitie always continent of incontinent of blade On 3-9-16 a review conducted revealing and MAR (Medicating administration of oxidocumentation for the administer. The organister. The organister of the poxygen via nasal organister. The organister of the poxygen in the poxygen in the poxygen in the poxygen or ears (pulsygen or ears (puls	imited assistance of one staff es of daily living and as being f bowel and occasionally der. of the clinical record was g a current physician's order ion Administration Record) for over the orders showed no the amount of oxygen to der was as follows; cannula at L/min (Liters per over year saturation at or above ery day, Monday through pelamount of liters per minute eatment with the Oxygen for tion or state in which the insufficient for normal life idual patient 's hypoxemia is over year monitors placed on se oximeter) and/or by over level in a blood gas of blood taken from an artery ). e about 94% to 99% oxygen enerally, oxygen is supplied if	F2	81	
	gnosis of Congestive pary Disease (COPD) requiring			

hypoxia.

A complete review of the clinical record did not reveal any documentation regarding the dosage of Oxygen needed for administration during

Oxygen use.

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

		IMIND HOMMIN OF LANCES				FORM APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO 0938-0391
STATEMENT AND PLAN	DEEICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING		74 TRANSPORT	03/10/2016
NAME F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>,</u>	STREET ADDRESS. CI	TY. STATE. ZIP CODE	1 00.10,2010
r recent to	PICTERS OF THE BO	O.D.		1503 MICHAEL ROA	D	
LILLES	SISTERS OF THE PO			RICHMOND, VA 23	229	
ID	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD RENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE
F 281	Continued From pa	ae 20	F2	R1		
	•	eximately 2:30 p.m. a	1 2	01		
		nterview was conducted with				
		who certified Resident #10's				
		and the Director of Nursing				
		rere present for the interview.				
	have been clarified	at the Oxygen order should				
		ot received the daytime				
		hypoxia, however, it is likely				
	that in the near futur	re, the Resident will require				
		ly Oxygen saturation test				
		ange of 93% to 95% (of a				
		erienced by Resident #11 in day during March 2016, and				
		se if Oxygen levels dipped				
	below 93%.	are to any gate to total alphod				
		und by surveyors, and after				
		e physician, the nursing staff				
		er for the dosage amount of				•
	Oxygen to administe					
	stated:	n Medication Administration				
		administered by licensed				
	nurses only in the N	ursing Facility A				
		t includes dosage, route,				
	frequency, duration,					
		uired for administration of				
		responsibility of the nursing ware of the classification,				
		ware of the classification, ge, and side effects of a				
	medication before a					
		pincott as the resource used				
		ing standards. Guidance was				
		t, Fundamentals of Nursing,				
		event medication errors, follow				
	the six rights of med	ication administration				

consistently every time you administer medications. Many medication errors can be linked, in some way, to an inconsistency in

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	KS FOR MEDICARE	S WEDICAID SERVICES			JMB NO. 0938-0391
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING		03/10/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	**************************************
e souther has b	······································	and and	ĺ	1503 MICHAEL ROAD	
LHILLE	SISTERS OF THE POO	)R		RICHMOND, VA 23229	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		D BE COMPLETION
F 309	3-9-16 at 5:00 p.m. again on 3-10-16. I provided 483.25 PROVIDE C HIGHEST WELL BE	ights: cation  nt  mentation" informed of the findings on at the end of day debrief, and No further information was  CARE/SERVICES FOR EING	F 2	109 F 309 1. Resident #3 and #7 were upd include non-pharmacological approaches prior to administe	ering the
	provide the necessa or maintain the high mental, and psycho-	i receive and the facility must ary care and services to attain nest practicable physical, social well-being, in e comprehensive assessment		anti -anxiety medication. Res #2's time on metformin was c to 6 p.m. so that it can be give food.	changed en with
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation documentation reviet the facility staff faile #3, #7 and #2) of 13 sample to maintain well-being.  1. For Resident #3, attempt non-pharma administering the area.  2. For Resident #7, attempt non-pharma	NT is not met as evidenced lion, staff interview, facility ew, and clinical record review, and for 3 residents (Resident 3 residents in the survey their highest practicable 4, the facility staff failed to acological approaches prior to intianxiety medication, Ativan.  The facility staff failed to acological approaches prior to intianxiety medication, Ativan.		<ol> <li>DON/designee will audit curresident care plans that are on anxiety medications to evalua individualized non-pharmacol approaches. The audit will als the timing of the administration metformin.</li> <li>DON/designee will in service staff on non pharmacological approaches before administerianti anxiety medication. The in service will also include traon the administration of metfor with food.</li> </ol>	anti - te logical to cover on of licensed ing the

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES		•	FORM APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	-		DMB NO, 0938-0391
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING		03/10/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LITTLE S	SISTERS OF THE POO	OR .		1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 309		, the facility staff failed to in (a diabetic medication) with	F3	09 F 309 Continued from previous p 3. (con't) the in service wil include training on the administration of metfo with food.	ll also
	facility on 9/23/14 a the diagnoses of, be dementia, cerebrow with aphasia (difficu	ed: s originally admitted to the and readmitted on 5/11/15 with ut not limited to, vascular ascular accident (CVA-stroke) ulty speaking) and dysphagia		4. DON/designee will do a audits on patients on a anxiety medication(Ati- metformin weekly x4 a monthly x3. The resul- audits will be reviewed QA committee to dete	inti - van) / ind then ts of the d by the

The most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS) was a quarterly assessment with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 2/1/16. The MDS coded Resident #3 with moderate cognitive impairment for daily decision making; required extensive assistance from staff for bed mobility; and was dependent on staff for transfers, dressing, eating, tolleting, hygiene and bathing.

(inappropriate involuntary laughing and crying due

to a nervous system disorder).

On 3/9/16 at 8:10 a.m. Resident #3 was observed in the entrance hallway in a tilt back wheelchair accompanied by her husband. When spoken to by the surveyor, Resident #3 yelled out ("ahhh" sound)and calmed when her husband told her it was okay.

On 3/9/16 at 9:05 a.m. Resident #3 was observed in her room in a tilt back wheelchair yelling out "ahhh" sounds. Licensed Practical Nurse-A (LPN-A) entered Resident #3's room and spoke with her. When LPN-A asked if she wanted to get back into bed, Resident #3 nodded her head "yes." Resident #3 was put into bed by 2 Certified

- the need for further audits and or action plans.
- 5. The corrective action will be completed by 04/20/2016

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	E & MEDICAID SERVICES			(	OMB NO. 09	938-0391
AND DEAL OF COMPRESSION IN INDENTIFICATION NUMBERS			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	URVEY		
	1	49E151	B. WING	·	**************************************	03/10	/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OR .		150	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 MICHAEL, ROAD CHMOND, VA 23229		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	DBE C	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 309	Continued From pa	ige 23	F:	309			
	Nursing Assistants	<b></b>					
		cal record was reviewed on revealed a physician orders					
	Give 0.5 mg via PE	n) Tablet 0.5 mg (milligrams) G-Tube (feeding tube) as n and anxiety three times					
	(MAR) revealed Re	ication Administration Record esident #3 received the as mes in February 2016 and 2 6.					
	Resident #3's care procus areas and inte	plan included the following erventions:					
	demonstrate physical Depression. Date in Interventions: "Asse Name) needs: com	ame) has potential to cal behaviors r/t (related to) initiated: 02/06/2015." ess and anticipate (Res #3 infort level, body positioning, Name) as many choices as e and activities."					
	adjustment disorder emotions and condu 09/23/2014." Interventions: "Admordered. Monitor/do effectiveness. Cons (medical doctor) to owhen clinically approximately approxim	es psychotropic medications r/t r with mixed disturbance of uct. Date Initiated: ninister medications as ocument for side effects and sult with pharmacy, MD consider dosage reduction opriate. Monitor/record/report ed) side effects and adverse					

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

<u> </u>	49 FOR MEDICARE	: & WEDICAID SERVICES			<u>OMB NO, 0938-0391</u>
	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING		03/10/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u></u>	<del>'                                    </del>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LITTLES	SISTERS OF THE POO	OR		1503 MICHAEL ROAD	
	**************************************			RICHMOND, VA 23229	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	: (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 309	Continued From pa	age 24	F 309	· •	;
	Resident #3's care	plan did not include			1
	non-pharmacologic to administering the	cal approaches to attempt prior e as needed Ativan.			
	Nursing Progress N	Jotes included			•
	non-pharmacologica	al approaches (repositioned,			
		changed, etc.) prior to tivan on the following dates			
	and times:	Ü			
	2/3/16 at 10:09 p.m	i., 2/8/16 at 11:33 p.m., 2/9/16			:
		16 at 1:18 a.m., 2/13/16 at at 10:27 p.m., 3/5/16 at 12:05			
	p.m. and 3/6/16 at 4				•
		ogical approaches were			
	documented on the	following dates and time:			§
		., 2/5/16 at 10:58 p.m., 2/6/16 at 6:20 p.m., 2/8/16 at 2:30	•		
	p.m. and 2/10/16 at				
	O- 2/10/16 At 2:45	Inkandanyana		·	ļ
		p.m., an interview was Director of Nursing (Admin-B).			]
	When asked what s	she expected to be done prior			
		ng as needed Ativan, Admin-B down, try to see what's			
		ain, wet repositioned."			
•	On 3/10/16 at appro	eximately 4:00 p.m., the			
	Administrator and D	Director of Nursing were			
		of non-pharmacological administering Ativan. The			
	facility staff did not p	present any further			
	information regardin	ig the findings.			

2. Resident #7 was admitted to the facility on 10/28/13 with the diagnoses of, but not limited to,

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		***************************************		OMB NO. 0938-039	1
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	4,5
		49E151	B. WING	·	and the second s	03/10/2016	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	**************************************	
LITTLE 8	SISTERS OF THE POO	DR			33 MICHAEL ROAD CHMOND, VA 23229		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	1
F 309	Continued From pa	ge 25	F;	309			
		on, anxiety, and chronic ary disease (COPD).					
	The most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS) was a quarterly assessment with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of 12/30/15. The MDS						
	coded Resident #7 impairment; require staff for bed mobility bathing; required lin	with moderate cognitive d extensive assistance from y, dressing, hygiene and nited assistance from staff for ng; and required set up					
	On 3/10/16 at 9:25 a.m., Resident #7 was observed sitting in a lounge chair in the hallway outside her room. She was alert and conversational. The restorative nursing assistant approached Resident #7 and asked if she wanted to exercise. Resident #7 stated "yes" and proceeded to stand up with the aid of her walker and walk with the nursing assistant.  Resident #7 clinical record was reviewed on 3/10/16. The review revealed physician orders which included:						
	by mouth as needed	) Tablet 0.5 mg Give 1 tablet d for anxiety/insomnla Three pedtime; Up to 3 am per Dr.					
	(MAR) for March 20 received the as nee	cation Administration Record 16 revealed Resident #7 ded Ativan on 3/2/16 at 2146					

Notes revealed there were no

non-pharmacological interventions attempted by the facility staff prior to administering the Ativan.

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

L-L-1 / \1 \		IN HAD LICIONAL OFFICATORO					FURM	APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		minutus.		0!	VIB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION			E SURVEY IPLETED
		49E151	B. WING				03/	10/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	\$10 mt - 19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	00,	TOTAL
LITTLES	SISTERS OF THE POO	OR .			1503 MICHAEL ROAD			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				F	RICHMOND, VA 23229			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	Continued From pa	ae 26	E o	309				
	Resident #7's care	plan included the following	1 4	,00				
	focus areas and int	erventions:						
		#7's Name) has a behavior						
	behavioral disturbated 11/11/2013."	ion, anxiety, dementia with nces Date Initiated:						
	ordered by physicia document sleep par	ninister medications as nnurses to monitor and ttern, hallucinations, etc. as c) to monitor and record						
	Resident #7's care   non-pharmacologica to administering the	al approaches to attempt prior						
	conducted with the li When asked what s to nursing staff givin stated "Try calming	p.m., an interview was Director of Nursing (Admin-B). the expected to be done prior ng as needed Ativan, Admin-B down, try to see what's ain, wet repositioned."						
	Administrator and D informed of the lack							
	administer Metformi	the facility staff failed to n (a diabetic medication) with n 3-8-16 during medication						

pour and pass observations.

For Resident #2, medication pour and pass observations were conducted by 2 surveyors on

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			(	<u>OMB NO</u>	0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		49E151	B. WING			03	/10/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BISTERS OF THE POO	OR .		150	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 MICHAEL ROAD CHMOND, VA 23229	**************************************	**************************************
(X4) IO PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	(LPN) B pushed on multiple dose medic plastic 30 milliliter in the blister card to suprescription from the affixed to the front of Resident's name, ty expiration date, and instructions for the orange sticker on it. The Medication was (milligrams) one table administered the orange management on the medication was sitting alone in observation. No formedication, and the dinner meal until apevening.  Review and reconcionation occurred on 3-9-16, for "Metformin Hydromation to act within medication. It is usually to the medication of	i.m Licensed Practical Nurse be tablet from the 30 day cation blister card, into a medication cup, and handed urveyors. The card revealed a per pharmacy, which was of the card that denoted the ype, strength, dose, timing, dispecial administration medication. The card had and that stated "Take with food". It is Metformin 1000 mg plet by mouth. LPN Bene oral Metformin tablet to be p.m. with 60 milliliters of liter plastic cup. The Resident her room during the od was given with the exproximately 6:00 p.m. that illiation of medication orders, and revealed a doctor's order rochloride tablet 1000 mg give wo times per day related to 1-9-13. The prosecution of taking the ed for those individuals who be Diabetes, and reference en by the U.S. Food and Drug A), and follows; redicine be used? I aliquid, a tablet, and an	F3	09			

meals one or two times

or three times a day.

a day. The regular tablet is taken with meals two

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I * .	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		49E151	B. WING		03/10/2016		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROPERTY OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SECONDALIZATION OF DEFICIENCY MUST BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SECONDALIZATION OF DEFICIENCY MUST BY M			15	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 103 MICHAEL ROAD CHMOND, VA 23229 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	N (XS) DBE C⊕M#LETION		
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIATE MATE		
F 309	with the evening me To help you remem around the same til day. Follow the dire label carefully, and doctor or pharmacia not understand. Take exactly as directed. or take it more often prescribed by your On 3-9-16 at 5:00 to and Director of nurs	see tablet is taken once daily eal. ber to take metformin, take it me(s) every ctions on your prescription ask your set to explain any part you do see metformin Do not take more or less of it on than doctor. P.M. the facility Administrator, sing (DON) were notified of the stated, "The medicine should th food". No further	F 309		•		
	483.25(h) FREE OF HAZARDS/SUPER  The facility must en environment remain as is possible; and of the superior o	ACCIDENT	F 323	<ol> <li>F 323 1. The lock on the door to the chute was installed on 3/21.</li> <li>Maintenance will audit laur chute door to evaluate lock placement.</li> <li>3. DON/designee will in serv CNA staff regarding the lot the door to the laundry chu</li> </ol>	/16. ndry ice ock on		
	by: Based on observat facility staff failed to environment.  An unlocked laundr first floor down to th	ion and staff interview, the ensure a hazard free  y chute which went from the e ground level was observed observation of the facility.		<ul> <li>4. Maintenance /designee will weekly audits x4 and then monthly x3 to evaluate loc placement on door. The results will be reviewed by QA committee to determine the need for further audits action plans.</li> <li>5. The corrective action will completed by 04/20/2016</li> </ul>	the ne or		

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		(	OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES FCORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		49E151	B. WING _		03/10/2016		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	)R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 323	with the Maintenand unlocked linen chut an unlocked closet. The linen chute had used to open the dolock type button on mechanism. The donor or behind the door or behind the linen chute extroom which was on level. There was a multiple empty bins	ed:  a General Observation tour ce Director (Admin-C) an e door was observed behind type door on the first floor. I a metal door with a turn knob oor. There was a disengaged the knob but no lock and key oors opened without difficulty. observed attempting to open	F 3:	23			
F 329 SS=D	room.  Review of facility in not reveal any residinen chute.  On 3/10/16 at 4:00 Director of Nursing linen chute. The chapproximately 19 in accessible at whee The facility staff did information regardi 483.25(I) DRUG REUNNECESSARY DECEMBER 1988 CONNECESSARY DECEMB	cident and accident reports did fent concerns regarding the p.m. the Administrator and were informed of the unlocked oute opening was oches by 19 inches and lichair height.  I not present any further ong the findings. EGIMEN IS FREE FROM		329 F 329 1. Resident #3 care plan was u with non-pharmocogical interventions.	pdated 04/20/16		

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

DEPAR	IME <b>NT</b> OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES				M APPROVED
CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	·			<b>). 0938-</b> 039
	FOR DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETEIN
		49E151	B, WING		0:	3/10/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF		
LITTLES	SISTERS OF THE POO	DR .		1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	without adequate mindications for its us adverse consequent should be reduced combinations of the Based on a compre resident, the facility who have not used given these drugs utherapy is necessar as diagnosed and drecord; and resident drugs receive gradubehavioral intervent	or for excessive duration; or nonitoring; or without adequate se; or in the presence of aces which indicate the dose or discontinued; or any	F3	29 F 329 Continued from previor 2. DON/Designee will resident physician of anxiety medications and documentation of pharmacological into administration of medications (Ativan) 3. DON/Designee will increase and documentation pharmacological into the use of anti-anxiety medications (Ativan) 4. DON/designee will of x4 and then monthly anti-anxiety medications proper use and documentation pharmacological into the use of anti-anxiety medication proper use and documentation pharmacological into the use of anti-anxiety medication proper use and documentation pharmacological into the use of anti-anxiety medication proper use and documentation pharmacological into the use of anti-anxiety medication anxiety medication and documentation and the use of anti-anxiety medication anxiety medicatio	audit current rders for anti - to evaluate the u of non - erventions prior anti -anxiety a).  in service license s-regarding the on of non - erventions prior to ty medications, do a weekly audit ax3 on patients w tions to evaluate mentation of non erventions before	d o s ith
	by: Based on observation record review, the faresident (Resident #survey sample to enfree from an unnecessition for the sident #3 was additionally by:  Resident #3 was additionally by:	IT is not met as evidenced ion, staff interview, and clinical acility staff failed for one its in the insure that Resident #3 was essary medication.  ministered the as needed on, Ativan, prior to attempting		5. Corrective action will by 04/20/2016	ll be completed	
	non pharmacologica					

The findings included:

Resident #3 was originally admitted to the facility on 9/23/14 and readmitted on 5/11/15 with the

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

		I WIND LICINIMA SELVATOES					DRM APPROVED
CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB	NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE		CONSTRUCTION	(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING	;			03/10/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<del></del>	<del></del>	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	)E	
) 1/8/4mm per 20		MAL SIMA		150	3 MICHAEL ROAD		
LHILLES	ISTERS OF THE POO	JK .		RI	CHMOND, VA 23229		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	VIEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Continued From pa	ice 31	F	329			
	<u>.</u>	ot limited to, vascular	• •	72,0			
		ascular accident (CVA-stroke)					
		ılty speaking) and dysphagia					
		g), pseudobulbar affect					
	to a nervous system	untary laughing and crying due n disorder).					
	The most recent Mi	inimum Data Set (MDS) was a					
		ent with an Assessment					
		RD) of 2/1/16. The MDS					
		with moderate cognitive					
		decision making; required to the from staff for bed mobility;					
		t on staff for transfers,					
		leting, hyglene and bathing.					
	The MDS coded Re	sident #3 with "Other					
		ns not directed toward others"					
	but less than daily."	is type occurred 4 to 6 days,					
	On 3/9/16 at 8:10 a.	.m. Resident #3 was observed					
	in the entrance hally	way in a tilt back wheelchair					
		r husband. When spoken to					
		sident #3 yelled out ("ahhh" when her husband told her it					
	was okay.	when her husband told her it					
	•						
		m. Resident #3 was observed					
		back wheelchair yelling out ensed Practical Nurse-A					
		sident #3's room and spoke					
		N-A asked if she wanted to get					
		dent #3 nodded her head					
		was put into bed by 2 Certified					
	Nursing Assistants v	/ia mechanical lift.					

Resident #3's clinical record was reviewed on 3/9/16. The review revealed a physician orders

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				0		0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CON A. BUILDING		NSTRUCTION		(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
	1	49E151	B. WING _			•	03/	10/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR	Entertain year of the constitution of the cons	1503 ľ	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, : MICHAEL ROAD IMOND, VA 23229	ZIP GODE	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD THE APPROP	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Continued From pa	ige 32	F 32	29				
	Give 0.5 mg via PE	n) Tablet 0.5 mg (milligrams) :G-Tube (feeding tube) as n and anxiety three times						
	(MAR) revealed Re	ication Administration Record esident #3 received the as imes in February 2016 and 2 6.						
	Resident #3's care focus areas and inte	plan included the following erventions:						
	demonstrate physic Depression. Date I Interventions: "Asse Name) needs: com	ame) has potential to cal behaviors r/t (related to) Initiated: 02/06/2015." ess and anticipate (Res #3 nfort level, body positioning, Name) as many choices as e and activities."						:
	(related to) adjustment disturbance of emodernicated: 09/23/201 Interventions: "Admordered. Monitor/deeffectiveness. Consumedical doctor) to when clinically appre	es psychotropic medications r/t tent disorder with mixed tions and conduct. Date 14." ninister medications as ocument for side effects and sult with pharmacy, MD consider dosage reduction opriate. Monitor/record/report ed) side effects and adverse						
	Resident #3's care pron-pharmacologica to administering the	al approaches to attempt prior						

Nursing Progress Notes included

OFIAIF	10 I OK MEDICANE	A MEDICAID SELVICES	<del></del>		CIVID IVO. O	220-0021	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		49E151	B. WING		03/10	)/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BISTERS OF THE POO	DR .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT	ULD BE (	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 329	hand holding, brief administering the A and times: 2/3/16 at 10:09 p.m. at 11:50 p.m., 2/11/ 7:43 p.m., 2/14/16 a p.m. and 3/6/16 at 4 No non-pharmacold documented on the 2/5/16 at 11:45 a.m.	al approaches (repositioned, changed, etc.) prior to tivan on the following dates  a., 2/8/16 at 11:33 p.m., 2/9/16 16 at 1:18 a.m., 2/13/16 at at 10:27 p.m., 3/5/16 at 12:05 4:56 p.m.  begical approaches were of following dates and times:  at 10:5/16 at 10:58 p.m., 2/6/16 at 6:20 p.m., 2/8/16 at 2:30	F:	329			
	conducted with the When asked what s to nursing staff giving stated "Try calming causing agitation, p On 3/10/16 at approaches prior to facility staff did not information regarding."		Fí	356 F 356 1. Nursing staffing sheets are the actual hours worked are		04/20/16	
	a daily basis: o Facility name. o The current date. o The total number by the following cate	st the following information on and the actual hours worked egories of licensed and staff directly responsible for		<ol> <li>DON/Designee will audit it posting of the nursing staffi evaluate that actual hours w totaled.</li> </ol>	ing sheet to		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING	3 <u> </u>		03/10/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	\$2,000 mg to 100	<u> </u>	T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Andreas
LITTLE S	SISTERS OF THE POO	OR			1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	÷ΙΧ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 356	vocational nurses (a - Certified nurse of Resident census.  The facility must pospecified above on of each shift. Data of Clear and readaboot in a prominent plaresidents and visito.  The facility must, up make nurse staffing for review at a cost standard.  The facility must mastaffing data for a more required by State in a country.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observated documentation review adequately post nurse and country.  The facility staff failed Worked for the nurse of Resident and country.	hift: urses. ctical nurses or licensed (as defined under State law). e aides.  cost the nurse staffing data a daily basis at the beginning must be posted as follows: cole format. acce readily accessible to cors.  pon oral or written request, g data available to the public mot to exceed the community  aintain the posted daily nurse minimum of 18 months, or as aw, whichever is greater.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, staff interview and facility lew, the facility staff failed to rse staff information.  led to post the "Actual Hours rsing staff for 3/9/16 and	F	356	<ul> <li>6 F 356 Continued from previous page</li> <li>3. DON/Designee will in service supervisor and scheduler on ponursing staffing sheet and total actual hours worked.</li> <li>4. DON/Designee will do a daily to evaluate that the nursing staffing sheet is posted and that the actual worked is totaled x 4 week and and monthly x 3. The results were viewed by the QA Committed determine if further audits are already or action plans.</li> <li>5. Corrective action will be comply 04/20/2016</li> </ul>	osted ling audit ffing ual hours l vill be e to needed
	The findings include	ad:				

During general observations of the facility, a nursing staff information form was observed on the front entrance desk. The nursing staff form is

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	10101111	O MEDIO IID OFICEO	·		, QIVI	D (40. 0000-000)	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDEN/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	0	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		49E151	B. WING			03/10/2016	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE		
LITTLES	SISTERS OF THE PO	OR .		1503 MICHAEL ROAD			
				RICHMOND, VA 23229	***************************************		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD B		
F 35€	Continued From pa	ge 35	F3	56			
	used to inform residence of the many Registered Norses and Certification working on their residence.	dents, visitors and staff of how urses, Licensed Practical d Nursing Assistants are spective shifts. There were 5 llowing titles on the form:					
	"SHIFT; ACTUAL HOURS V NUMBER OF STAF 24 HOURS STAFF RESIDENT CENSU	F PER-SHIFT TOTAL; TOTAL;					
	On 3/9/16 and 3/10 Worked" column wa	/16, the "Actual Hours as blank.					
F 371 SS=F	3:40 p.m. on 3/10/1 (Admin-B) presented Hours Worked" filled hours were added, them." It was discurned documented priform. No further inffacility staff.	rms was made on 3/10/16. At 6 the Director of Nursing of the forms with the "Actual of in. When asked when the Admin-B stated "I just totaled ssed that the information was or to Admin-B completing the ormation was provided by the COCURE, SERVE - SANITARY	F 3	71 F 371 1. Trash can lids were pl cans. The dietary aide			
	The facility must - (1) Procure food fro considered satisfac authorities; and	m sources approved or tory by Federal, State or local distribute and serve food		on taking temp's on a  2. Administrator /DON rounds on large trash evaluate that lids wer  3. DON/Designee will dietary aides on the particle temperature taking particle in service will a	Il food ite did walking cans to be present, in service proper rocedure,	ms. ng	

the proper use of trash can lids.

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

		HAND HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
STATEMENT	KS FOR MEDICARE FOR DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED
(1120 m m	To Continuo (1981)		A. BUILL	DING .	<del>,</del>		r ter tub
-rest as jobbs - a fabrica a ana		49E151	B. WING			03/	10/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLES	SISTERS OF THE POO	OR .		1	503 MICHAEL ROAD LICHMOND, VA 23229		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observat documentation review prepare and serve for the facility staff failed to take food to the Findings included on 3/8/16 at 1:15 P of the facility kitcher uncovered trash carkitchen. All of the trailed with garbage.  On 3/9/16 at 12:00 I conducted of the trailed with garbage.  On 3/9/16 at 12:00 I conducted of the trailed with garbage.  On 3/9/16 at 12:00 I conducted of the trailed with garbage.  The facility did not the following foods: Mechanically chopped and various chopped It was noted that Otto wipe the thermony was taken.  The facility did not he food temperatures. The food temperatures. To foods that were servered.	tion, staff interview, and facility lew, the facility staff failed to food in a sanitary manner.  Ided to cover trash cans, and temperatures.  Ided:  P.M. an observation was made en. There were 3 very large, ens. There were no lids in the trash cans were about half  Noon an observation was ay line which was conducted in the Dietary Aide (Other C) took the tuna salad (40 Degrees), ara (148.5 Degrees), Baked grees), Mashed Potatoes (146.6 Greens (177.8 Degrees it not take the temperatures of a Fortified Potato, Gravy, and Chicken, Potato Salad, and fruits.  Ither C used a dry ripped cloth meter after each measurement anave a policy on food facility submitted a log of the The log did not list all of the ved. The log contained	F3	371	F 371 continued from previous page 4. DON/Designee will audit wee and monthly x3 of dietary aid food temputures and using tra lids. Results of audits will be by the QA committee to deter if further audits and /or plans correction are needed.  5. The corrective action will be completed by 04/20/16	les taking ash can reviewed mine	
 		ved. The log contained es for all of the foods to be					

listed.

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			O	MB NO	. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					TE SURVEY MPLETED
		49E151	B. WING		**************************************	03/	/10/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR		1503	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 MICHAEL ROAD HMOND, VA 23229		10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	Continued From pa	ge 37	F 3	71			
	It was noted that the gastrointestinal out	e facility did not have any oreaks.					
	conducted with Oth	P.M. an interview was er C, when asked why she eratures of all of the food, she y do one food."					
E 424	surveyor the sanitar to be used to clean stated that Other C		E 41	24 E	421.1 Powler days directions on the		04/20/16
SS=D	LABEL/STORE DRI	JGS & BIOLOGICALS	1 11	ית ונ	431 1. Expired medications were disp of by the nurse.	oseq	0-1/20/10
	The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconciliation; and determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically				<ol> <li>DON/Designee audited all m rooms, treatment carts and me carts to evaluate for expired medications, and altered label</li> <li>DON/Designee will in service</li> </ol>	ed ls.	
	reconciled.  Drugs and biologica	ls used in the facility must be be with currently accepted			nursing staff on the proper di of expired medications. In servicing will also cover the n use of adulterated labeled medications.	•	
	appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable.	ery and cautionary expiration date when			4. DON/Designee will conduct random audits weekly x4 wee and then monthly x 3 months		
	facility must store all locked compartment	State and Federal laws, the drugs and biologicals in is under proper temperature only authorized personnel to			evaluate for expired medication Results of audit will be review by the QA Committee to determine the need for further audits / ac	ons. ved rmine	

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

DELVIALIMENT OF HEVETTI	AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	49E151	B. WING	- Andrews of the Control of the Cont	03/10/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<del>   </del>
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POO	R		1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE COMPLETION
permanently affixed controlled drugs liste Comprehensive Drug Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when package drug distrib quantity stored is min be readily detected.  This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on observation staff failed to ensure not available for use, pharmacy prescription one of two medication. The findings included On 3-9-16 at approximedication room on The medication room Nitroglycerin ointmer 2016, and was open label was torn and the obscured and not vising drop bottle of Systames.	keys.  pvide separately locked, compartments for storage of ed in Schedule II of the eg Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit pution systems in which the inimal and a missing dose can  et is not met as evidenced on, and staff interview, facility an expired medication was and failed to ensure a drug on label was unadulterated, in on rooms.	F	5. Corrective action will be control by 04/20/2016	

had been colored in with a permanent black marker so as not to be able to read the prescription. No open date was written on the bottle. Registered Nurse (RN) B was present during the medication room inspections, and stated "I think this Nitroglycerin belongs to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		49E151	B. WING	)		03/10/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD 8	
SS≃E	name, and the ebut I can't be sure." discarded by the number of nursing) were not the DON stated extended, and no paltered. No further 483.65 INFECTION SPREAD, LINENS  The facility must est Infection Control Prosafe, sanitary and coto help prevent the cof disease and infection Control The facility must est Program under which (1) Investigates, cor in the facility; (2) Decides what prosabelled be applied to (3) Maintains a reconactions related to infection Control The facility; (2) The facility must est Program under which (3) Maintains a reconactions related to infection control The facility; (2) The facility must communicable disease from direct contact will train the sure of the contact will train the contact will	ye drops belong toname, Both medications were irse.  ministrator and DON (director tified of the above findings. pired medications should be rescription should ever be information was provided. CONTROL, PREVENT  ablish and maintain an ogram designed to provide a comfortable environment and development and transmission ation.  Program ablish an Infection Control th it - trols, and prevents infections becedures, such as isolation, an individual resident; and and of incidents and corrective fections.  ad of Infection on Control Program sident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must prohibit employees with a use or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if		441 F 441 1. Resident #2, #7, #9, #1 medications are being a in accordance with pro hygiene. Infection cont maintained  2. DON/designee will aucresidents during medical administration to evalue hygiene practices of of staff. DON/Designee will infection control and implement program comply with current Cl requirements.  3. DON/designee will in service on the infection control	administed per hand trol progradit current ation late hand licensed will review of program designed by the ADO the ADO the ADO the ADO trol program designed by the ADO the ADO the ADO the ADO trol program designed by the ADO the ADO the ADO the ADO trol program trol program designed by the ADO the ADO the ADO trol program trol p	ered cam  t  w m ed to  PN aff es /

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	_ 0, 141222107 (12)				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUU A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		03/10/2016			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR			1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE COMPLETION	
		<del>,</del>	**************************************		

#### F 441 Continued From page 40

hands after each direct resident contact for which hand washing is indicated by accepted professional practice.

(c) Linens

Personnel must handle, store, process and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation, staff interview, and facility documentation review, the facility staff failed to perform hand hygiene between 6 Resident contacts (Resident's #2, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 12) during medication administration, and failed to maintain an infection control program.

Staff assisted Residents with medications and did not perform hand hygiene between Resident contacts, and had no working infection control program.

The findings included:

On 3-8-16, and 3-9-16, during Medication pour and pass observations, the following observations were made:

On 3-8-16, beginning at 4:00 p.m., Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) B administered medications to Resident's #2, #7, #8, and #9 without wearing gloves. The nurse did not wash her hands, between contact, with each individual. The Observation follows:

LPN B handed the 30 milliliter (ml) plastic pill

#### F 441 F 441 Continued from the previous page

- 4. DON/designee will conduct random audits weekly x4 and then monthly x3 months to evaluate the infection control program and for proper hand hygiene practices during medication passes. The results of the audit will be reviewed by the QA committee to determine the need for further audits action plans.
- 5. Corrective action will be completed by 04/20/2016.

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED

		AND HOMAN OLIVIOLO			~	,	10000
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>		<u>0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, .		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		49E151	B. WING			03/	10/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLES	SISTERS OF THE POO	OR .		ı	3 MICHAEL ROAD CHMOND, VA 23229		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BË	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Continued From pa	ge 41	F	441			
		ons she had prepared to each					
		nied by a 120 milliliter plastic					
	drinking cun with w	ater in it, to each resident, as					
	she administered m						
	LPN B would prepa	re the medications for 1					
	resident at a time.	and administer them before					
		ons for the next resident.					
	After each resident	was finished pouring pills into					
		he pill cups, (while touching					
	the pill cups to their	mouths), and swallowing the					
		king the water (while touching					
		their mouths), the residents					
		s out to the nurse to be					
	removed and disca						
		Nurse (LPN) B retrieved the					
		esidents by the rim of the cup					
		i the residents mouth) and					
		used drinking cup (which had					
	touched the resider	nts mouth), and held the					
	drinking cup in her	fingers by the rim (which had					
	touched their mouth	ns), and dropped them into the					
	trash can affixed to	the medication cart while					
	holding the cup by	the rim. LPN B would then					
		is for the next Resident,					
		ds, bulk dose medication					
	bottles, and the cle	an cup supply on the					
		ch time after her hands were					
	contaminated. At r	no time during the medication					
	pour and pass obse	ervation for Residents #2, #7,					
	#8 and Resident #9	, did LPN B wear gloves, or					
		tween each of these Resident					
	contacts.						

LPN B did wash her hands in the prep kitchen sink for 10 seconds prior to assisting with feeding pudding to a resident in the hallway. The prep

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR I	MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OI	<u>NR NO</u>	), <u>0938-039</u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICE AND PLAN OF CORREC	ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) M		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		49E151	B. WING	à		03	/10/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER (		DR		İ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229		
PREFIX (EAC	CH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	÷ΙΧ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441 Continu	ed From pa	ae 42	F	44	1		

kitchen was located directly across from the dining room. LPN B did not wash her hands, nor did she wear gloves, after feeding the pudding to the resident, and throwing away the empty container, again retrieving it from the Resident by the rim which the resident had licked with her tongue upon opening.

LPN B then proceeded to obtain a fingerstick blood sugar and administer an insulin injection to Resident #10 without washing her hands, and after throwing away the dirty pudding cup.

On 3-9-16 beginning at 8:50 a.m. Registered Nurse (RN) B was observed assisting resident's eating breakfast in the dining room. Prior to administering medications to Resident #12, RN B washed her hands in the prep kitchen sink, directly across from the dining room for 10 seconds. RN B then prepared and administered Resident #12's medications.

All of the Residents involved in the failed hand hygiene practices were placed in the survey sample.

The Facility policy on handwashing was reviewed and stated that handwashing should occur for 10 to 15 seconds. This is a direct contradiction to the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) which sets the standard of infection control practices in the United States. The CDC recommendations are as follows:

"You should practice hand hygiene for greater than 20 seconds:

- Before preparing or eating food. ,
- Before touching your eyes, nose, or mouth.
- Before and after changing wound dressings or bandages.

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS	OMP M	0.0930-0391					
	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		49E151	B. WING	;	0:	03/10/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR				1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441 C	Continued From pa	ge 43	F	441			

. For All patients are at risk for hospitalization.

- After using the restroom. During infections.
- After blowing your nose, coughing, or sneezing.

After touching surfaces such as bed rails, bedside tables, doorknobs, remote controls, or the phone. Healthcare providers should practice hand hygiene: Every time they enter your room. Before putting on gloves. After removing gloves. Wearing gloves alone is not enough to prevent the spread of infection."

On 3-10-16, the infection Control Nurse (RNA) was interviewed, and was asked when it is appropriate to wash hands, and her response was, when hands are visibly soiled, before and after direct Resident contact, before and after assisting a resident with meals or medicines. Registered Nurse (RN) A was asked how long hands should be washed, and she stated 10 seconds. RN A was also interviewed regarding the infection control program, and was not able to answer what types of isolation precautions are currently in standardized use, and what personal protective equipment (PPE) would be appropriate for those individuals who were in isolation precautions for each group. She continued to say that facility staff practice was not being observed to ascertain if correct standards were being used by staff. When asked to see the tracking and trending of infections in the facility, she stated they would be starting that this month, and that the policies were going to be redone in April 2016. When asked what standard was used to base the infection control program on, she could not answer. She then stated that she was also responsible for Assistant Director of Nursing duties, and the MDS (Minimum Data Set)

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENIE	49 FOUNDIONE	A MEDICALD SERVICES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			71/10/11/0	<u>, 0900-009 [</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ł ` '		NSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		49E151	B, WING			03	3/10/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LITTLE	SISTERS OF THE POO	OR .			IICHAEL ROAD MOND, VA 23229		
<del></del>	ATO VO ALLLI D	TEMENT OF DESIGNATION			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI		27/6
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	· Continued From pa	ae 44	F 4	41			
	completion, and had things, which had ta she had been employear and a half, and	d to self- teach all of these along time. RN A stated oyed by the facility for one was going to get the Infection and running in April 2016					
F 456 SS≕E	On 3-10-16 at 3:00 p.m., The Administrator, and Director of Nursing (DON) were advised of failure of the staff to perform hand hygiene after Resident contact during medication administration, and the failure to have an active infection control program, at the end of day debrief. No further information was provided. 483.70(c)(2) ESSENTIAL EQUIPMENT, SAFE OPERATING CONDITION		F 4	56 F 450	6 1. The sink in the first floor sho room "401" was repaired an to be used by residents and s	d ready	04/20/16
	The facility must ma				03/15/2016.		
	mechanical, electric equipment in safe o	perating condition.			2. DON/designee did a walking on each unit to ensure all sir in good working order and s	ks are	
	by:	IT is not met as evidenced			operating condition.		
	facility staff failed to	ion and staff interview, the maintain equipment in an in 1 of 2 shower/tub rooms.			<ol> <li>DON/Designee will in servi- nursing staff on the filling o maintenance request form an</li> </ol>	ut of a	
	Shower room "401" sink available for us	did not have a functioning e.			procedure for maintenance notification when any equip not in proper working order.		
	The findings include	ed:			4. Maintenance Supervisor/des	iones	
	inspection of showe conducted with the I	oximately 10:15 a.m. an r/tub room "401" was Maintenance Director e toilet was a sink with a neck			will do random weekly audi evaluate the safe working of physical plant equipment an monthly x3 months. Results	ts x4 to der of d then	

cutout used for hair washing. When the water

reviewed by QA Committee

_(	CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>)MB NO.</u>	<u> 0938-0391</u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENT AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			49E151	B. WING		and a real of the control of the con	03/	10/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR					15	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	F 456	hose. There was a had functioning wat in the shower room	ge 45  n, no water came out of the bath tub and shower area that ter. There were no other sinks . When asked how staff s, Admin-C stated "There's	F∠	l <b>5</b> 6	F456 Continued from previous page  4. (Con't) to determine the ne further audits and /or action  5. Corrective action will be continued by 04/20/2016	ed for on plans.	
		Assistant-A (CNA-A When CNA-A was asked in the shower room, staucet and get paper gel."  On 3/10/16 at approach Administrator and E informed of the find asked how would a hands in the showe "Would need a work."	not present any further					
	F 514 SS=D	483.75(I)(1) RES RECORDS-COMPI LE The facility must ma resident in accordar standards and prace accurately document systematically organi The clinical record information to identify	must contain sufficient ify the resident; a record of the ents; the plan of care and	F	314	F 524 1. Weight book binder was the nursing unit with resi weight recorded in the property was instructed to resident #3's weight as a addendum in the weight of the PCC.  2. DON/designee will audit weight book binders, to that the weights are transithe clinical record in the	dent #3's oper area. enter n s section t the evaluate efered to	04/20/16

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		OMB NO, 0938-0391			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		49E151	B. WING		03/10/2016		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR				503 MICHAEL ROAD ICHMOND, VA 23229			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
	This REQUIREMENt by: Based on staff interview, the facility s (Resident #3) of 13 sample to maintain For Resident #3, the document physician clinical record. The findings include Resident #3 was or on 9/23/14 and reach diagnoses of, but not dementia, cerebrow with aphasia (difficulty swallowing (inappropriate involute a nervous system received her medical feeding tube. The most recent Mir quarterly assessment Reference Date (AR coded Resident #3 versides)	In ing conducted by the State;  It is not met as evidenced review and clinical record taff failed for one resident residents in the survey a complete record.  It is failed for one resident residents in the survey a complete record.  It is failed to record to record the facility staff failed to redered weights in the record to record the facility limited on 5/11/15 with the rescular accident (CVA-stroke) lity speaking) and dysphagia record to the facility speaking and crying due a disorder). Resident #3 retions and feedings through a retion of 2/1/16. The MDS with moderate cognitive	F 514	<ul> <li>F 514 Continued from previous page</li> <li>3. DON/Designee will in service nursing staff, and CNA's on proper documentation and resof weights.</li> <li>4. DON/Designee will do a week audit x4 followed monthly x evaluate the patients weights documented in the clinical return The results will be reviewed QA committee to determine the for further audits and for action plans.</li> <li>5. Corrective action will be comby 04/20/2016.</li> </ul>	ekly 3 to are cord. by the the need		
	coded Resident #3 vimpairment for daily				;		

and was dependent on staff for transfers, dressing, eating, toileting, hygiene and bathing.

On 3/9/16 at 11:30 a.m., Resident #3's clinical record was reviewed. The review revealed a

# COE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/24/2016

		AND HUMAN SERVICES					NO. 0938-0391
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	T				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(23	) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B. WING				03/10/2016
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>			ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	**************************************	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR					MICHAEL ROAD HMOND, VA 23229		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
F 514	resident once week shift every Mon (Mod Review of the Medic (MAR) for February transcribed as ordenurses initials documented on the "Weights and Vitals clinical record reveatesults for 2/1 and 2 results documented 2/15 or 2/29/16.  Review of the MAR order transcribed as nurses initials documented in the "Weights and Vitals order transcribed as nurses initials documented in the "Weights and Vitals order transcribed as nurses initials documented in the "Weights and Vitals or 3/7/16.  On 3/9/16 at 2:35 p documentation was Practical Nurse-Clir When asked about MAR, LPN-A explain does not bring the redocument the weights.	hich read: "weight (sic) ly and record. every night anday) for assessment."  cation Administration Record 2016 revealed the order red by the physician with mented on 2/1, 2/8, 2/15, No weight results were MAR. Review of the Summary" section of the aled documented weight 2/22/16. There were no in the clinical record for 2/8, for March 2016 revealed the sordered by the physician with mented on 3/7/16. No weight ented on the MAR. Review of itals Summary" section of the aled a documented weight .m., missing weight reviewed with the Licensed alical Coordinator (LPN-A), documenting weights on the med that clicking on the MAR aurse to another screen to	F	514			
·	Administrator and Dinformed of the find Nursing (Admin-B)	Imately 5:00 p.m., the birector of Nursing were ings. When the Director of and LPN-A were asked if any nd about the missing weight					

documentation, LPN-A stated they were "Not able to find weights."

Event ID; ZH4211

PRINTED: 03/24/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CHILLIC	)   \_/ \  V   _/ \/\/\/\/\	· M Minney I CA Min Amil Market			
STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF A	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49E151	B, WING		03/10/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR				1503 MICHAEL ROAD RICHMOND, VA 23229	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLÉTION
<del></del>					

### F 514 Continued From page 48

F 514

An interview was conducted with Admin-B on 3/10/16 at 11:30 a.m. Admin-B presented a binder which included weights of multiple residents on one form. The weights for Resident #3 that were not documented in the clinical record were on the forms presented. When asked about the documentation process, Admin-B stated the "Process is CNA's (certified nursing assistants) get the weights, document on form and give to the nurses." She stated "The nurses document the weights in the computer." When asked if the missing documentation was a documentation error, Admin-B stated "Yes."

Facility ID: VA0146